15. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
The Combined Group distributed dividends on 23 March 2021 for a total amount of
EUR6,780 thousand 2021. On 2 April 2021, the Midcap Fund had its first closing with
an amount of EUR 829,000,000 of funds committed. At the time of approving these
financial statements, total commitments in the Midcap Fund amount to
EUR 2,074,646.65.

16. TRANSITION TO IFRS

Commitment Undrawn Amount
(in EUR thousand)

Borrowings from credit institutions

Facility A   32,000 5,254

Facility B   30,000 30,000

Off Balance Sheet Borrowings   62,000 35,254

Letter of Credit (Rent US)   180   180

Combined Statement of financial position 1 January 2018
A A B C D E F G H I

(in EUR thousand)

AIP SAS
Financial

Statements
According to
French GAAP

AIP UK
Consolidated

Financial
Statements

According to
UK GAAP

Consolidation Leasing Pension
Capitalized
Placement

Fees

Financial
Instruments

Carried
Interest Income Tax Deferred Tax

AIP Group
According to

IFRS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 44 -   -   44
Property, equipment and right-of-use assets 469 1 257 -   11 113 12 839
Financial assets 5 275 1 474 -   (928) 5 821
Other non-current assets -   -   -   21 657 21 657
Deferred tax assets -   -   17 239 (257) -
Total non-current assets 5 788 2 731 17 11 352 -   21 657 -   (928) -   (257) 40 361

Current assets
Trade receivables 507 3 070 (358) 3 219
Other current assets 955 1 961 -   2 916
Income tax assets -   -   -   -
Prepaid expenses 148 857 -   (590) 414
Accrued income 598 -   (331) 928 1 195
Cash and cash equivalents 9 733 3 305 -   13 038
Total current assets 11 941 9 193 (690) (590) -   -   -   928 -   -   20 782
TOTAL ASSETS 17 729 11 924 (672) 10 762 -   21 657 -   -   -   (257) 61 143

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Combined reserves including net income 5 422 4 769 17 (57) (408) 21 657 (5 581) 25 818
Other comprehensive income -   -   -   -
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company 5 422 4 769 17 (57) (408) 21 657 -   -   -   (5 581) 25 818
Non-controlling interests -   -   -   -
Total equity 5 422 4 769 17 (57) (408) 21 657 -   -   -   (5 581) 25 818

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings and financial liabilities - non current part 405 -   -   9 940 10 344
Employee benefit liabilities -   -   -   408 408
Provisions -   -   -   -
Deferred tax liabilities -   -   -   5 325 5 325
Total non-current liabilities 405 -   -   9 940 408 -   -   -   -   5 325 16 077

Current liabilities
Borrowings and financial liabilities - current part -   -   -   1 788 1 788
Income tax liabilities 6 644 2 153 -   8 797
Trade payables 998 713 (313) 1 398
Other current liabilities 4 261 4 289 (377) (908) 7 265
Total current liabilities 11 903 7 155 (690) 879 -   -   -   -   -   -   19 248
Total liabilities 12 307 7 155 (690) 10 819 408 -   -   -   -   5 325 35 325
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 17 729 11 924 (672) 10 762 -   21 657 -   -   -   (257) 61 143

43 - AIP - COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Combined Statement of financial position 31 December 2018
A A A A B C D E F G H I

(in EUR thousand)

AIP SAS
Financial

Statements
According to
French GAAP

AIP UK
Consolidated

Financial
Statements

According to
UK GAAP

AIP USA
Financial

Statements
According to

US GAAP

Lux. Entities
Financial

Statements
According to

Lux GAAP

Consolidation Leasing Pension
Capitalized
Placement

Fees

Financial
Instruments

Carried
Interest Income Tax Deferred Tax

AIP Group
According to

IFRS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 48 -   -   -   -   48
Property, equipment and right-of-use assets 627 1 851 1 428 -   -   10 700 14 606
Financial assets 2 898 3 807 15 -   (420) (2 084) 4 216
Other non-current assets -   -   -   -   -   18 492 18 492
Deferred tax assets -   64 -   -   68 261 (393) -
Total non-current assets 3 573 5 722 1 442 -   (352) 10 961 -   18 492 -   (2 084) -   (393) 37 361

Current assets
Trade receivables 1 653 3 371 -   -   (692) 4 332
Other current assets 936 817 (641) -   (95) 1 017
Income tax assets 2 526 (1 569) -   -   (1) 956
Prepaid expenses 94 899 40 -   -   (399) 634
Accrued income 765 326 -   -   (868) 2 084 2 307
Cash and cash equivalents 1 147 1 562 431 24 -   3 164
Total current assets 7 122 5 406 (171) 24 (1 656) (399) -   -   -   2 084 -   -   12 410
TOTAL ASSETS 10 695 11 128 1 271 24 (2 007) 10 562 -   18 492 -   -   -   (393) 49 771

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Combined reserves including net income 5 157 5 336 (51) 24 299 (234) (478) 18 492 (4 717) 23 827